### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wolfgang Bauermeister	09/19/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEDCONFORM AG	
Street Address:	Nahseydi 1, Post, 6374	
City:	Buochs	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10834969	
Patent Number:	6511450	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)429-3902

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 429-3000

Email: hcoleman@steptoe.com

Correspondent Name: STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

Address Line 1: 1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-1795

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 29017.0003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Hortense G. Coleman

Total Attachments: 4

source=29017.0003#page1.tif

source=29017.0003#page2.tif

source=29017.0003#page3.tif

source=29017.0003#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 018454 FRAME: 0409

500172036

00 085 ⊤

### BAUERMEISTER TO MEDCONFORM AG PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WOLFGANG BAUERMEISTER, an individual citizen of Germany residing at Unnützstraβe 17A, D-81825 München, Germany is the inventor and owner of the inventions and patents relevant thereto identified in the attached Appendix A, which shall collectively herein after be called the "Patent Properties";

WHEREAS, said BAUERMEISTER (hereinafter "Assignor") has desired to assign the entirety of its right and interest to said Patent Properties and any continuations, divisions, reissues, certificates of re-examination, extensions thereof, and corresponding ownership rights, worldwide, to MEDCONFORM AG, a corporation organized under the laws of Switzerland, and having a place of business at Nähseydi 1, Post, 6374 Buochs, Switzerland (hereinafter "Assignee").

Now, To All Whom It May Concern: Be it known that for and in consideration of good and valuable considerations transferred to said Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee its successor and assigns, the entirety of Assignor's heretofore undivided rights, title and interest, worldwide, in and to said Patent Properties, and any divisions, continuations, reissues, re-examination certificates or extensions thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's use and for the use of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 018454 FRAME: 0410

The Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with said Patent Properties and any continuing, divisional or reissue applications or re-examinations thereof, and to execute separate assignments in connection with any of the Patent Properties should the Assignee deem same necessary or reasonably expedient.

The Assignor further agrees to execute all papers reasonably necessary in connection with any proceeding which may be declared concerning any of said Patent Properties and to cooperate with Assignee in all reasonable ways in obtaining evidence and going forward with any such proceeding.

The Assignor further agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be reasonably necessary in connection with claims or provisions of any international convention or similar agreement affecting any of said Patent Properties.

The Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it has the full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The Assignor grants the firm of Steptoe & Johnson LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which maybe necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recording of this document.

Date: 19 September, 2006 WOLFGANG BAUERMEISTE	Date:	19 September, 2006	WOLFGANG BAUERMEISTE
---	-------	--------------------	----------------------

r. W. Bourneite Sworn to before me

Notary Public (SEAL)

Page 2 of 3

# **Attestation**

The undersigned notary public hereby certifies that

**Mr. Wolfgang Bauermeister,** born 03. December 1947, from Germany, living in D-81825 München, Unnützstrasse 17A

recognized the signature opposite to be their own in his presence.

Kriens, 19. September 2006 x0207306.doc

Notary public



PATENT REEL: 018454 FRAME: 0412

# APPENDIX A

- 1. U.S. Patent 6,511,450, issued January 28, 2003
- 2. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/834,969, filed April 30, 2004.

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 018454 FRAME: 0413